
83 Forest Lane, LLC 83 Forest Lane, Wilton, CT

83 Forest Lane, LLC 83 Forest Lane, Wilton, CT

83 Forest Lane, Wilton, CT R-2A

3001 2513 1084 129 12 1.02+\- ac.

Request a variance of Sec. 29-5.D to allow the construction of new dwelling and unground pool with 9.8% building coverage in lieu of 7.0% permitted
building coverage.

See Attached Narrative.
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83 Forest Lane, LLC 

83 Forest Lane – Wilton, CT 

Application for Variance – Schedule A - Narrative 

BACKGROUND 

 83 Forest Lane, LLC  is the owner of real property located at 83 Forest Lane in Wilton, 
Connecticut. Designated as Tax Map 129, Lot 12, the Property is 1.02+\- acres (44,705+\- sq.ft.) and 
zoned R-2A (the “Property”). This lot and others in the neighborhood are generally one-acre in size, 
created in 1951 when the zoning classification required one-acre lots (Refer to “Map of Subdivision 
Prepared for Inez D. Crofoot, Wilton, Conn. Town Clerk’s Map #1032 Scale: 1”=60’ Dated: Oct. 7, 1950” 
prepared by Leo Leonard, Jr. Civil Engineer & Surveyor, attached hereto).  

The Property and others around it were subsequently up zoned to the R-2A, rendering the lots 
legally nonconforming. (Refer to “Existing Building Location Survey 83 Forest Lane, Wilton, CT 06897” 
dated March 15, 2022 prepared by Andes Consulting Engineering & Surveying, PLLC, [“ZLS]” attached 
hereto and made a part hereof). 

The Property is improved with a 1.5-story single-family “Cape” style residence and attached 
garage constructed around 1951. (Refer to Existing Conditions Survey EX-1 ). This existing dwelling is 
nonconforming as it does not conform to the required side and front yard setbacks. 

PROPOSAL 

 The Applicant proposes to demolish the existing dwelling, attached garage, and detached shed 
and construct a new home with four bedrooms with an attached garage. (Refer to “Exterior Elevation” 
Sheets A-201, A-202, A-203, A-204 all dated 3-23-2022 and prepared by Grew Design, attached hereto 
and made a part hereof).  

All required setbacks, height and bulk requirements will be fully compliant with the R-2A zone 
requirements, as will maximum site coverage.     

However, a variance for maximum building coverage is requested to allow for the construction 
of the new dwelling, in-ground pool and shed. The maximum allowable coverage is 7% and the proposed 
coverage is 9.8%, so a variance of 2.8% is requested.  In order to achieve this proposal, the Applicants 
seek approval from the Town of Wilton Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) for a variance of Sec. 29-5.D to 
allow the additional building coverage. 

When the town up-zoned the Inez Crowfoot 1-acre Subdivision to 2 acres,  it reduced building 
coverage by 30%, thus creating an unusual hardship and depriving property owners of 30% of the 
building coverage that they would have continued to enjoy had it remained a one-acre zone. In the one-
acre zone, building coverage is 10% compared to the 7% in the two-acre zone. As a result of the 
upzoning, each lot in this subdivision has 30% less land area for building coverage. 
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Many of the other homes in this neighborhood have sought relief for various projects and the 
ZBA has approved requests since the lots are nonconforming.   In recent years, there have been 10 
variances granted to homes on Forest Lane within only 290 feet of the Applicant.  (Refer to attached 
Forest Lane Variances Granted in the Past) 

For example, variances for building coverage (9.53% vs. 7.0%) and side yard setbacks were 
granted for 77 Forest Lane, which is a similarly sized lot (1.05+\- acres) for the construction of additions 
to the dwelling and in-ground pool. Variances were granted to 25 Forest Lane for building coverage 
(8.148% vs. 7%) for a construction of a 3-car garage and expansion of the house along with pool. Both 
are adjoining neighbors. 
 

The Applicant submits that its proposal is consistent with at least one other dwelling in the 
neighborhood that has an inground pool and for which a variance for maximum coverage was granted, 
and that the legally nonconforming lot area resulting from upzoning, creates a practical difficulty and 
unnecessary hardship.  

The proposal will not impact neighboring property owners, will not impair property values and 
will be consistent with similar requests on other properties in the neighborhood for which the ZBA has 
granted relief in the past.  
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Directions from Wilton, CT Town Hall Annex to 83 Forest Road, Wilton, CT 

•  Make Right from Town Hall driveway onto Danbury Rd/US-7 N/CT-33 toward Old Hwy.  

•  Turn left onto Ridgefield Rd/CT-33.  

•  Turn left onto Drum Hill Rd.  

•  Take the 1st right onto Cheesespring Rd.  

•  Turn right onto Deforest Ln.  

•  Take the 1st right onto Forest Ln.  

83 Forest Lane is on the left. 





FOREST LANE ZBA VARIANCES GRANTED IN THE PAST WITHIN 290 FEET OF 83 FOREST LANE 
 
 
15 Forest Lane 71-1-2  A Variance to Permit 27 FT Rear Yard Setback in Lieu of 

the 40 FT Rear Yard Setback 
 
44 Forest Lane  93-9-28   A Variance to Permit Side Yard Setback of 37’-3” in Lieu 

of 40 Feet to Construct a Detached Garage 
 
89 Forest Lane  80-5-10 A Variance to Permit Swimming Pool 45’-0” from the Rear 

Property Line in Lieu of 50’-0” and to Permit a Shed 29’-2” from 
the Rear Property Line in Lieu of 50’-0” 

 
24 Forest Lane 01-06-27 A Variance of Section 29-5D to allow an addition with a 

29’-6” side Yard Setback in Lieu of the required 40 Feet. 
 
25 Forest Lane 07-12-21 A Variance of Section 29-5D to allow the Construction of 

Addition that will result in building coverage of 8.148% in Lieu of 7 
% Permitted.    The addition resulted in a new 3-car garage and 
expansion of the house along with a pool. 

 
64 Forest Lane 03-10-33 A Variance of Section 29-5D to allow an Addition with a 

30’-0” side Yard Setback in Lieu of the required 40 Feet. 
 
77 Forest Lane 12-03-04 A Variance of Section 29-5D to allow a Building Addition 

with a 32.8-foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 40 feet; a 
31.3-foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 40 feet; and a 
Building Coverage of 9.53% in lieu of the required 7%.  

 This resulted in a new pool and garage and building addition.  
 
77 Forest Lane 08-11-23 A Variance of Section 29-5D to allow a Building Addition 

with a Building Coverage of 9.48% in Lieu of the permitted 7%; a 
second-floor building addition building addition with a preexisting 
34.1-foot side yard setback in lieu of the permitted 40 feet. 

 
77 Forest Lane 06-07-26 A Variance of Section 29-5D to allow the for the raising 

of the Roof height 10’8” above the original existing garage 
Structure which was built a 30’2” in lieu of the required 40 feet. 

 
78 Forest Lane 01-10-42 A Variance of Section 29-5D to allow a western building 

addition with a 24-foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 40 
feet setback and an eastern building addition with a 37-foot side 
yard setback in lieu of the required 40 feet  

 
























